

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1963

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

1397 CHAP. 89

Chapter 86

RESOLVE, Providing for Retirement and Pension for Stephen A. Regina of Saco.

Stephen A. Regina; retirement pension. Resolved: That the Chief of the Maine State Police is authorized and directed to retire Trooper Detective Stephen A. Regina at a pension of \$104 per week, which is his regular pay, for the rest of his life, and to extend to him those medical benefits to which an active member of the Maine State Police is entitled.

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 87

RESOLVE, Increasing Retirement Benefit for Georgia Dinsmore of Bath.

Georgia Dinsmore; retirement benefit increased. Resolved: That Georgia Dinsmore of Bath receive an increase in the amount of retirement benefit which she is presently receiving under the Maine State Retirement Law so that her retirement benefit will be \$35 per month, to be paid from the funds of the Maine State Retirement System.

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 88

RESOLVE, Authorizing Completion and Printing of a Digest of the Opinions of the Law Court.

Completion and printing of digest authorized. Resolved: That the Attorney General is authorized and instructed to complete the compilation of a digest of the opinions of the law court of the State of Maine in such order and form as it seems best to him. To aid him in the completion and printing of this work he is empowered to employ clerical assistance as may be necessary; and be it further

Resolved: That the Governor and Council are authorized to provide for the printing and sale and fixing the price of the digest. For the purpose of carrying out this resolve, the sum of \$3,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1964 is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund. Any unexpended balances shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account until June 30, 1965.

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 89

RESOLVE, Appropriating Money for Preparation of Court Rules of Criminal Procedure.

Funds for preparation of court rules; appropriated. Resolved: That the sum

REIMBURSING CERTAIN MUNICIPALITIES

CHAP. 90

1398

RESOLVES, 1963

of \$5,000 is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to the Supreme Judicial and Superior Courts; and be it further

Resolved: That such sum shall be expended by the Supreme Judicial Court under the direction of the Chief Justice to defray the expenses of preparing general rules of pleading, practice and procedure to be applied to criminal cases, including the services of consultants and advisers; and be it further

Resolved: That this appropriation shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account until the purposes of this resolve have been completed.

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 90

RESOLVE, Reimbursing Certain Municipalities on Account of Property Tax Exemptions of Veterans.

Reimbursements to be paid to certain municipalities. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of \$207,029.39 to pay the following claims presented by municipalities for taxes for the years 1961 and 1962 lost by reason of exemption of veterans, in accordance with the provisions of the Revised Statutes, chapter 91-A, section 10, subsection III, paragraph H:

Municipalities	1961		1962		Total	
Abbot	\$	892.21	\$ 532.34	\$	1,424.55	
Addison		704.61	852.23		1,556.84	
Albion		411.59	390.01		801.60	
Alna		452.05	553.25		1,005.30	
Amherst		793.77	723.51		1,517.28	
Arrowsic		45.35	35.00		80.35	
Arundel		543.03	789.12		1,332.15	
Ashland		56.09	373.16		429.25	
Aurora		43.03	114.17		157.20	
Bancroft		232.74	205.52		438.26	
Bar Harbor			387.95		387.95	
Baring Plantation		_	113.61		113.61	
Belmont		172.96	46.17		219.13	
Bingham			87.88		87.88	
Blanchard Plantation		124.54	100.74		225.28	
Bowdoin		482.15	536.36		1,018.51	
Bradford		1,955.79	1,960.39	(3,916.18	
Bridgton		1,416.40	1,465.85	2	2,882.25	
Brooks		—	5.26		5.26	
Brownfield		618.22	999.47	-	1,617.69	
Brownville		237.50	955.19	-	1,192.69	
Buckfield		471.66	1,635.62	2	2,107.28	
Burnham		465.11	568.24]	1,033.35	
Calais		1,841.99	2,550.00	4	4,391.99	